

No. 16-1564

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ARNOLD FLECK,

Appellant,

v.

JOE WETCH, et al.,

Appellee,

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

On remand from the Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR

JACOB HUEBERT

Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation

at the GOLDWATER INSTITUTE

500 E. Coronado Rd.

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 462-5000

litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. SBAND’s argument that *Janus* permits compulsory bar association membership is unpersuasive. 2

II. How the *Agostini* rule applies in this case. 12

III. *Janus* makes clear that SBAND’s procedure is not an “opt-in” but is an unconstitutional “opt-out” rule. 15

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	4
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	1, 12, 13, 14
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	11
<i>Deen v. Darosa</i> , 414 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 868 F.3d 652 (8th Cir. 2017).....	1, 14, 17
<i>Galda v. Rutgers</i> , 772 F.2d 1060 (3d Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	3, 7
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	7, 15
<i>In re Petition for a Rule Change to Create a Voluntary State Bar of Neb.</i> , 841 N.W.2d 167 (Neb. 2013).....	8
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	18
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	passim
<i>King v. United States</i> , 641 F.2d 253 (5th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	2
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	12, 14
<i>Menz v. Coyle</i> , 117 N.W.2d 290 (N.D. 1962).....	15
<i>Nat'l Polymer Prods., Inc. v. Borg–Warner Corp.</i> , 641 F.2d 418 (6th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 321 (D.D.C. 1976), <i>aff’d</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	3

<i>Noel Shows, Inc. v. United States</i> , 721 F.2d 327 (11th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. Rutherford</i> , 605 F.3d 483 (8th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Ry. Employes' Dept. v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	14
<i>Ruzicka v. Conde Nast Publ'n, Inc.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 1289 (D. Minn. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 939 F.2d 578 (8th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Stark v. Indep. Sch. Dist., No. 640</i> , 123 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	9, 10
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>United States v. Ogles</i> , 440 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. One 1978 Bell Jet Ranger Helicopter</i> , 707 F.2d 461 (11th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	8

Statutes

N.D. St. § 27-14-06.....	6
--------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Bradley Smith, <i>The Limits of Compulsory Professionalism: How the Unified Bar Harms the Legal Profession</i> , 22 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 35 (1994).....	5
Lyle Moran, <i>California Split: 1 Year After Nation's Largest Bar Became 2 Entities, Observers See Positive Change</i> , ABA Journal, Feb. 2019	9
Peter Martin, <i>A Reassessment of Mandatory State Bar Membership in Light of Levine v. Heffernan</i> , 73 Marq. L. Rev. 144 (1989)	6
